

No. 10-2627

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic
Association and American-HiFi, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Gannett Co., Inc. and Wisconsin
Newspaper Association,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from a Judgment and Order of the United States
District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 09-CV-155-WMC
Hon. William M. Conley, Presiding

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

Perkins Coie LLP
John S. Skilton
Autumn N. Nero
Sarah C. Walkenhorst
Jeff J. Bowen
Emily J. Lee
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

Mawicke & Goisman, S.C.
Jennifer S. Walther
1509 North Prospect Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 224-0600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The full names of the parties represented as Plaintiffs-Appellees are Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Association and American-HiFi, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. WIAA’s Media Policies.....	5
II. WIAA’s State Athletic Tournaments.....	6
III. WIAA’s Exclusive Contract with When WWWY.....	7
IV. Affiliate Production Partners.....	9
V. WWWY’s Valuable Services for WIAA.....	9
VI. Similar Media Policies.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The District Court Correctly Held that WIAA’s Transmission Policies Pass Muster Under First Amendment Forum Analysis.....	14
A. Courts Recognize Three Categories of Speech Fora, Warranting Differing Levels of Scrutiny.....	15
B. The District Court Correctly Held that WIAA Did Not Create a Forum for Internet Transmission.....	16
1. WIAA’s Transmission Policies Are Commercial in Nature and Therefore Not Public Fora.....	17
2. Media Access to WIAA Events Does Not Create a Public Forum Because WIAA Must Intend to Designate a Public Forum.....	22
3. The Nature of WIAA Tournament Venues Is Incompatible with Uncontrolled Internet Transmission.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
4. The District Court Properly Considered the Forum to be Internet Streaming Rather Than Physical Media Space or a Broader Forum for Transmission and Communication.....	28
a. Both Courts and Industry Recognize the Distinction Between Covering and Transmitting Events Wholesale.....	29
b. WIAA Did Not Create a Forum for Transmission of Events by Permitting Reporting on Events.....	31
C. WIAA’s Transmission Restrictions Clear the Constitutional Hurdle for Restrictions in Nonpublic Fora	33
D. WIAA’s Restrictions Further Constitute Reasonable Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions	36
II. The Theoretical “Discretion” Retained by WIAA to Grant or Deny a Streaming Permit Does Not Violate the First Amendment	39
A. WIAA’s Media Policies Do Not Create a Substantial Risk of Censorship and Thus Cannot Involve Excessive Discretion	40
B. WIAA Established Practices for Interpreting Its Media Policies Form Part of the Discretion Analysis.....	46
III. WIAA’s Rights Fee Does Not Violate the First Amendment as an Unconstitutional Tax	49
CONCLUSION.....	53
RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING BY MAIL	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Am. Yearbook Co. v. Askew</i> , 339 F. Supp. 719 (M.D. Fla.), <i>aff’d</i> , 409 U.S. 904 (1972).....	18
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	32
<i>Atlanta Journal & Constitution v. Atlanta Dep’t of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18, 51
<i>Calash v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 788 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1986).....	23, 26
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery County Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16, 31, 32
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub., Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	16
<i>Colo. High Sch. Activities Ass’n v. Uncompahgre Broad. Co.</i> , 300 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1956).....	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	52
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Athey</i> , 37 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>D’Amario v. Providence Civic Ctr. Auth.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1538 (D.R.I. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 815 F.2d 692 (1st Cir. 1987).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Chicago Transmit Authority</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	24
<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	50
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	41, 46
<i>Foto USA, Inc. v. Bd. Of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Fla.</i> , 141 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc. v. Berger</i> , 894 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1990).....	42, 51
<i>Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc. v. Metro. Trans. Authority</i> , 745 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18, 20
<i>Gilles v. Blancard</i> , 477 F.3d 466 (7th Cir.2007).....	16, 32
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	23
<i>Griffin v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	43, 46
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	27
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	36, 37
<i>HippoPress, LLC v. SMG</i> , 150 N.H. 304, 837 A.2d 347 (2003).....	18, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hone v. Cortland City Sch. Dist.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 262 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	23, 26
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Parks & Recreation</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Hubbard Broad., Inc. v. Metro. Sports Facilities Comm'n</i> , 797 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1986).....	passim
<i>Ill. Dunesland Pres. Soc'y v. Ill. Dept. of Natural Res.</i> , 584 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. N.J. Sports & Exposition Auth.</i> , 691 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	18, 20, 24
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	50
<i>Justice v. NCAA</i> , 577 F. Supp. 356 (D. Ariz. 1983)	26
<i>KTSP-Taft Television & Radio Co. v. Ariz. State Lottery Comm'n</i> , 646 F. Supp. 300 (D. Ariz. 1986)	18, 21, 30
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	53
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	18, 24
<i>MacDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 243 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	14
<i>Miranda v. Wis. Power & Light Co.</i> , 91 F.3d 1011 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Murdock v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 361 F. Supp. 1083 (M.D. Fla. 1973)	26
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	50, 51
<i>NE Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. City of Cleveland</i> , 105 F.3d 1107 (6th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Okla. Sports Props. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. #11 of Tulsa County</i> , 957 P.2d 137 (Okla. Ct. App. 1998)	18
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Giuliani</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Nev., Inc. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Post Newsweek Stations-Connecticut, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 81 (D. Conn. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Kempker</i> , 374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d. 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	18, 43
<i>Sentinel Commc'ns Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Stokes v. City of Madison</i> , 930 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1991).....	46, 47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sunset Amusement Co. v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 496 P.2d 840 (Cal. 1972).....	26
<i>Sw. Broad. Co. v. Oil Ctr. Broad. Co.</i> , 210 S.W.2d 230 (Tex. Ct. App. 1947).....	18
<i>Sweat v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 94 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Tolentino v. Friedman</i> , 46 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Top Rank, Inc. v. Fla. State Boxing Comm’n</i> , 837 So. 2d 496 (Fla. Ct. App. 2003).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Griefen</i> , 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	38
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of W. Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	30, 31, 34
Regulations and Rules	
<i>Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)</i>	13
